Listed Equities – offshore Industry Valuation Method Value (K’000) 2021 Value (K’000) 2020

Blackrock Wholesale International
Equity Fund

Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Acadian Global Managed Volatility Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Lazard Global Managed Volatility Fund Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Robeco Global DM Conservative
Equities Fund

Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Amundi Funds – Polen Capital Global
Grow

Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Schroder Int’l Selection Fund – Global
Equity

Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Total 1,246,552 1,037,025

Nambawan Super Delivering for Members

j. Single investment exceeding 5% of the net assets:

Investment Type % Holding
% of net

Assets
2021

Value
(K’000)

2021

Value
(K’000)

2020

BSP Financial Group Ltd Listed equity 12.25 7.0 620,408 677,995

Bank of PNG GIS/T Bills N/A* 45.0 3,974,591  3,812,973

*Information on total volumes of GIS/TBills is not publicly available.

k. Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of investment valuations to changes in significant input assumption and estimates:

Category Method
Value
K’000

Unobservable Inputs
Weighted

Average
Input

Reasonable
Possible
Shift +/-

Revised
Value +/-

Property
Commercial

DCF /
Comparable

411,000 Cap Rate Various -0.50% 408,945

0.50% 413,055

Rental/sqm Various -5% 390,450

5% 431,550

Property
Residential

Comparable 40,900 Cap Rate Various 0.50% 41,105

Rental/sqm Various -5% 38,855

5% 42,945

Sale price / sqm value Various -5% 38,855

5% 42,945

Property Light
Industrial

Comparable 102,411 Rental/sqm Various -5% 97,290

Sale price/sqm value 5% 107,531

Listed Offshore
Equities

Last Bid
Price

1,246,552 Exchange Rate 0.3931 -5% 1,184,224

5% 1,308,880

Listed Onshore
Equities

Last Bid
Price

748,636 Last Bid -5% 711,204

5% 786,068

Security Bonds
offshore

NAV Price 179,944 NAV -5% 170,947

5% 188,941

Unlisted Onshore
Equities

Various 1,338,119 FME/PE Ratios -10% 1,204,307

10% 1,471,931

Financial statements | 95

Level 1

K’000

Level 2

K’000

Level 3

K’000

Total

K’000

2021

Financial assets

Listed securities 1,995,188 - - 1,995,188

Unlisted securities - 1,338,119 1,338,119

Bonds offshore 179,944 - - 179,944

Non-financial assets

Assets held for sale - - 969 969

Investment properties - - 554,311 554,311

2,175,132 - 1,893,399 4,068,531

2020

Financial assets

Listed securities 1,833,861 - - 1,833,861

Unlisted securities - - 1,305,217 1,305,217

Bonds offshore 172,943 - - 172,943

Non-financial assets

Assets held for sale - - 22,131 22,131

Investment properties - - 542,046 542,046

2,006,804 - 1,869,394 3,876,198

There were no transfers between levels during the year.

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets
is based on quoted prices at the balance sheet date. A market is

regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available.

The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Fund is
the current bid price.

These instruments are included in level 1. Instruments included in

level 1 comprise primarily Papua New Guinea Stock Exchange (PNGX)

or Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) equity investments. If one or

more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market